Ombudsman. Any changes to the assumptions could result in a future adjustment to the employee
benefits provisions in subsequent periods. These changes will be accounted for in the Authority’s
Statement of Comprehensive Income.

Utility revenue

In preparation of the 2023 Financial Statements, the Authority identified $16.3M of Utility Revenue that
was over accrued in the 2021/2022 financial year for unbilled estimates for water and sewerage due to
errors in the underlying datasets used to calculate the accrual.

The prior period balances have been restated for each of the affected financial statement line items in
accordance with AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. The following
table summarise the impact of this adjustment on the Authority’s financial statements.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2023

URBAN UTILITIES  |  URBANUTILITIES.COM.AU

82

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2023

Statement of Financial Position

30 June 2022
as previously

reported

Adjustment
- Wages

remediation
review

Adjustment - Utility
revenue

 30 June 2022
Restated

As at 30 June 2022 $'000 $'000 $'000  $'000

Current Assets

Other assets 202,478 - (16,277) 186,201

Total current assets 393,037 - (16,277) 376,760

Total Assets 6,886,427 - (16,277) 6,870,150

Current liabilities

Employee benefits 31,210 19,286 - 50,496

Trade and other payables 61,318 1,230 - 62,548

Income tax payable 19,058 (6,155) (4,883) 8,020

Total current liabilities 316,519 14,362 (4,883) 325,998

Total liabilities 3,210,324 14,362 (4,883) 3,219,802

Net assets 3,676,104 (14,362) (11,394) 3,650,348

Retained earnings 984,402 (14,362) (11,394) 958,646

Total equity 3,676,103 (14,362) (11,394) 3,650,347

Statement of Comprehensive Income
For the year ended 30 June 2022

Revenue

Utility Charges 1,235,620 - (16,277) 1,219,343

Total operating revenue 1,446,978 - (16,277) 1,430,701

Expenses

Employee expenses (125,809) (2,693) - (128,502)

Total operating expenses (1,124,299) (2,693) - (1,126,992)

Profit before income tax equivalent 322,679 (2,693) (16,277) 303,709

Income tax equivalent (103,276) 808 4,883 (97,585)

Profit for the year 219,402 (1,885) (11,394) 206,124

Total comprehensive income
for the year 219,811 (1,885) (11,394) 206,532

1.11 Changes to significant accounting policy

There have been no changes in significant accounting policies.

ENRICHING QUALITY OF LIFE  |  2022/23 ANNUAL REPORT

83

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2023

2. Revenue
The Authority generates revenue primarily from utility charges and developer contributions. Revenue is
measured based on the consideration specified in a contract with a customer. The Authority recognises
revenue when it transfers control over goods or services to a customer.

2.1 Utility charges
2023 2022

$'000 $'000
Restated1

[…]

and Participating Councils (see Note 3.4), investment with QTC and cash deposited in interest-bearing
accounts (see Note 2.3). It uses sensitivity analysis to measure this risk. The Authority does not trade in
foreign currency and is not materially exposed to commodity price changes.

The Authority manages its portfolio by setting, monitoring and adjusting the terms and duration of its loan
portfolio as allowed under its commercial financing contract with QTC. The risk in borrowing is effectively
managed through QTC’s capacity to issue securities with variable terms allowing an appropriate duration
for the Authority while diversifying the interest resetting profile.

Sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis depicts the outcome on net profit if interest rates would change by +/-
1% from the year-end rates applicable to the Authority’s financial assets and liabilities. The calculations
assume that the rate would be held constant over the next financial year, with the change occurring at the
beginning of that year. This is mainly attributable to the Authority’s exposure to variable interest rates on
its borrowings.

2023
Net carrying

amounts
-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 43,406 (434) (434) 434 434

QTC client specific pool 2,691,680 26,917 26,917 (26,917) (26,917)

Overall effect on profit and equity  26,483 26,483 (26,483) (26,483)

2022
Net carrying

amounts
-1% +1%

Profit Equity Profit Equity
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash and cash equivalents 40,165 (402) (402) 402 402

QTC client specific pool 2,551,680 25,517 25,517 (25,517) (25,517)

Overall effect on profit and equity 25,115 25,115 (25,115) (25,115)

URBAN UTILITIES  |  URBANUTILITIES.COM.AU

114

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 30 June 2023

17.1.4 Climate risk

The transition to a low carbon economy

The transition to a low carbon economy presents potential regulatory, reputational and fiscal risks.

• Regulatory – Enforceable undertakings for the Authority to reduce greenhouse gas emissions
resulting from delivery of services.

• Reputational – The customers and communities may want the Authority to reduce greenhouse gas
emissions faster and further than regulatory requirement.

• Fiscal – The Authority’s suppliers and partners transition to a low carbon economy, additional costs